

No. 21-55149

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN PORTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM D. GORE, in his official capacity as Sheriff of San Diego County, and
AMANDA RAY, as successor to Warren Stanley, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of California Highway Patrol,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
District Court No. 3:18-cv-01221-GPC-LL
Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION

David Snyder (CA State Bar No.
262001)
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
534 4th St., Ste. B
San Rafael, CA 94901-3334
Telephone: (415) 460-5060

G.S. Hans (TN BPR #037422)
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Ave. So.
Nashville, TN 37203
Telephone: 615.343.2213

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court’s Decision Would Lead to Chilling Effects on a Longstanding Means of Core Political Expression that Has Recently Become an Especially Important Medium of Protest.....	3
II. The District Court Erred in Not Applying Strict Scrutiny	7
A. <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> Mandates Strict Scrutiny, Which the Government Cannot Satisfy	7
B. The Court’s Analysis Ignored Alternative Governmental Enforcement Options and Misconstrues Expressive Conduct Doctrine.....	11
C. The Secondary Effects Doctrine Does Not Apply in This Case	15
III. The Government Cannot Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-251, 2021 WL 2690268 (U.S. July 1, 2021)	3
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10
<i>Boyer v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 978 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	14
<i>Cinema Pub, LLC v. Petilos</i> 2017 WL 3836049	15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	15
<i>Clark v. Comm. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	17
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	3
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Federal Election Comm’n. v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7

Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia,
703 Fed.Appx. 929 (11th Cir. 2017) 16

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 2016)..... 15, 16

Galvin v. Hay,
374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 4

Goedert v. City of Ferndale,
596 F.Supp.2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 9

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d. 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 11

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 3

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 7, 8, 9

Reno v. Amer. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 3

Spence v. State of Wash,
418 U.S. 405 (1974) 14

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 12

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 13

U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 9

United States v. Orozco-Santillan,
903 F.2d 1262. (9th Cir. 1990) 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1984) 17

State Cases

State v. Immelt,
267 P.3d 305 (Wash. 2011) 4

State Statutes

California Vehicle Code
§ 27001 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20

Other Authorities

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *In Defense of Content Regulation*, 102 Iowa L.
Rev. 1427, 1443 16

Camila Domonoske, *Caravan For Justice: Cars Offer Socially
Distanced Protesting During Pandemic*, NPR (June 5, 2020),
<https://www.npr.org/sections/live-updates-protests-for-racial-justice/2020/06/05/870904208/caravan-for-justice-cars-offer-socially-distanced-protesting-during-pandemic> 5

David L. Hudson, Jr., *The Content-Discrimination Principle and the
Impact of Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 70 Case W. L. Rev. 259 16

Patrick Wilson, *Protesters Circle Capitol Square in Honking Vehicles
Calling on Northam to Ease Coronavirus Shutdown*, Richmond
Times-Dispatch (Apr. 22, 2020) 6

Sara Tabin, *Utahns Protest George Floyd’s Death with Car Caravan*,
Salt Lake Tribune (March 6, 2021) 5
